

A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited

भारत कोकिंग कोल लिमिटेड

(कोल इण्डिया लिमिटेड का एक अंग)

Pootkee Balihari Area PO. Kusunda Dist. Dhanbad (Jharkhand)

Ref.No. - GM(PBA)/ACE/QTN/2011-12/317

QUOTATION NOTICE

Sealed tender in two Part (Part-1 & Part -II) on percentage Rate above or below basis are invited from experienced and eligible contractors for the following work/s :- Rep. & Maint. at C Type allotted Dr. R. Dutta C.P.M.P.B.Area of P.B.Area.

Estimate cost	Earnest Money	Time ofCompletion
Rs. 35153.29	Rs. 352.00	10 days

Availability of tender documents

Tender documents will be issued on all working days during working hours except on Sunday & holidays . in the event of the specified date for submission /opening of bids being declared a holiday the bids will be received /opened on the appointed time on the next working day . The tender document are also available on Website http://www.bccl.gov. in and can be down loaded.

From: 20.09.2011 to 24.09.2011

A)Time and date of receipt /opening of tender -

- 1) The tender will be received on 26.09.2011 from 10 AM to 3 PM in Tender box kept at.
- a) Sr. Security Inspector ,P.B. Area Office Dhanbad

or

b) C.I.S.F. Post, near main gate W. J. Area, Moonidih, Dhanbad

or

c) In the office of deputy Commandant, C.I.S.F, Kusunda Area office, Dhanbad

or

- d) C.I.S.F. post, near Koyla Bhawan Gate, Koyla Nagar, BCCL Dhanbad.
- II) The tenders received will be <u>opened on 27.09.2011 at</u> 4.00 P.M. onwards in the office of Area Civil Engineer, P.B. Area, BCCL, Dhanbad

1) Eligibility criteria:-

a) The intending tenderer must have in its name as a prime contractor experience of having successfully completed similar works during last 7 (seven) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bid application are invited (i.e. eligibility period) should be either of the following:-

Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost. OR

Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50 % of the estimated cost. OR

One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost.

Similar Work Means:- Const. of building / Repairing maint. of building Works

b) Average annual financial turnover of civil works during the last 3(three) years, ending $31^{\rm st}$ March of the previous financial year, should be at least 30% of the estimated cost.

The intending tenderer must submit documentary evidence in support of (1) (a) & (b) above in the form of certified copy of work order, completion certificate, payment certificates /vouchers etc. indicating the period of work for which the payment has been made, duly signed by him/them.

Contd. Page 2

Date: 12.09.2011

- **Note :-** (1) Provision under eligibility criteria 1.(a) shall also include those similar work "while considering the value of completed works, the full value of completed works be considered whether or not the date of commencement is within the said seven years period."
 - **ii**) As per eligibility criteria specified under Sl. No. 1 (a) Pre- qualification shall be done based on experience of successfully completed works and not on experience of the work in progress.
- 2) The tender document can be had from the office of the Area Civil Engineer P.B.Area, BCCL, Dhanbad during the period mentioned above on production of application requesting issue of tender document.
- 3) Completed sealed tender documents (Part I & II) should be submitted at the same time
 - Part I shall consist of terms and conditions of the tender, additional terms and conditions if any, technical bid and Credentials.
 - **Part II** shall consist of tender documents as sold to the tenders dully filled in for rates, amounts etc. i.e. price bid.

The earnest money deposit is to be submitted in a separate Envelope superscribing "Earnest Money Deposit" (Earnest money to be submitted in form of cash or bank draft of Nationalized bank / scheduled commercial bank approved by Reserve Bank of India in favour of Bharat Cocking Coal Limited payable at Dhanbad.)

The bid shall be submitted in three separate envelopes.

Envelope – I should contain E.M.D. and the cost of tender document if down loaded from the website.

Envelope – II should contain Part – I of Tender Documents

Envelop e- III should contain Part - II i.e. Price Bid

Thereafter, all the three envelopes should be submitted in one sealed envelope.

The tender will be <u>received on 26.09.2011</u> from **10 AM to 3.00 PM** in all the places as mentioned above at A. and will be <u>opened on 27.09.2011</u> at 04.00 PM onwards in presence of the intending tenderer or their authorized representative in the office of Area Civil Engineer P.B. Area BCCL, Dhanbad. Only part – I will be opened on this date.

The part – I will be opened only after receipt of EMD and in case of downloaded tender , the cost of tender document too.

The Part – II will be opened only after:

The department is satisfied that the criteria fixed are fulfilled i.e. on acceptance of part – I.

- 4) The earnest money is to be deposited as per detail given in the tender document.
- 5) Sales Tax clearance certificate copy shall be <u>attested by a Gazetted officer</u> of the Govt. (Central or State) & TIN No.
- 6) The tenderers have to submit Permanent Account No. (PAN) of Income Tax.

- 7) Status of firm-firm registration /or partnership deed & power of attorney/ affidavit regarding Proprietorship/ Article of association etc.
- 8) a. Declaration regarding genuineness of the documents submitted& non-relationship in BCCL in original As per format given , in the form of affidavit on Non Judicial Stamp paper
 - b. Non of the partners of the firm has either individually or collectively been involved in criminal offences.
 - c. Declaration that they have not been banned or de-listed by any Govt. or Qussi-Govt. Agencies
- 9) The responsibility for arrangement of all input materials required for the work shall be mainly with the contractor.
- 10) The contractor shall have to abide by all the rules & regulations as per contract labour (regulation & abolition act 1970 & central rules 1971). The contractor shall be exclusively Responsible for payment to his work man / labour as per minimum wages act inforce & no Liability on this account shall be accepted by BCCL management.
- 11). Conditional/incomplete tenders will not be accepted and shall be out right rejected.
- 12) .Issuance of tender documents does not mean that the parties are considered qualified.
- 13) The experience as given in the eligibility criteria should be in the name & style in which tender is filled. The experience in the name of some other firm / company will not be considered for this purpose.
 - 14) The validity of the tender will be 120 days from the date of opening price bid or revised price bid if any.
 - 15) The management of BCCL reserves right to reject any or all tender or split the work among two Or more tenderers without assigning any reasons whatsoever.
 - 16) If tender document has been downloaded from the above mentioned website, the tenderers are required to deposit along with their tender, a Bank Draft of any Nationalized / schedule commercial Bank approved by Reserve Bank of India payable at Dhanbad, exclusively towards the cost of tender document for the amount indicated as above, in the envelope as stated at clause 3 of this NIT. Any Bank Draft, prepared after the scheduled closure of sale of tender Documents may be liable for rejection.
- 17) The contents of the Tender Documents available in our offices, shall be deemed as authentic. The Bidder will be required to submit an undertaking that they will accept the tender document as available in the web-site & their tender shall be rejected if any tampering is there in the tender document thus submitted.
- 18) The bidders are required to fill the format of Electronic Fund Transfer in triplicate which is enclosed with the Detailed Tender Notice.
- 19) Bidders have to submit the Affidavit only on Non Judicial Stamp Paper or Non-Judicial Adhesive Stamp.

Area Civil Engineer, P.B.Area

Copy to:-

- 1 . All CGM/ GMof all Areas /Project- under BCCL.
- 2. GM (const.) Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad.
- 3. CVO ,BCCL, Koyla Bhawan .
- 4. **Manger (System)**, **P.B. Area** with a request to display this NIT /Tender Document on website. The downloading facility should be available during the period of sale of Tender Document only.
- 5. GM, P.B Area.
- 6. SO (Mining) / A.M.(Plg.), P.B.Area.
- 7.AFM /Cashier, P.B.Area.
- 8. All Project Officer / Manager, (Unitwise) under P.B. Area.
- 9. Tender Committee Members ,P.B.Area .
- 10 Builders Association of India, 316 LIG, Housing Colony, Dhanbad.
- 11. Security ,P.B.Area To fix at Notice Board under lock & Key arrangement .
- 12.O/C.

TENDER DOCUMENTS

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited.) Office of the General Manager Pootkee Balihari Area TENDER ISSUE FORM

1)	Name & Place of work	:	
2)	N.I.T. No. & Date	:	
3)	Detailed cost of work	:	
4)	Amount of the earnest money	:	
5)	Cost of Tender Paper	:	
6)	Name of the Contractor /Agency to whom tender Paper is issued	:	
7)	M.R.No.& date in support of Deposition cost of tender paper	:	
8)	Date of issuing Tender Paper	:	
9)	Due date of receiving Tender	:	
			AREA ENGINEER (CIVIL) P.B.AREA
1)	Details of Earnest Money	:	
2)	Permanent address of the contractors	:	
3)	Sale Tax registration No.	:	
4)	Permanent account No. of Income Tax (PAN No.)	:	
5)	Relationship with the B.C.C.L. employee, If any, stating Name, Designation, place of Posting of the employee	:	
6)	Accepted to abide with the terms & Conditions as laid down in the FORM of contract agreement drawn by BCCL	:	
			SIGN OF THE CONT /AGENCY

SIGN.OF THE CONT./AGENCY.

NB: Due to non-availability of Form of contract agreement, the above acceptance Is required to be furnished by the contractors/Agency.

any Government or quassi Government
Signature of the tenderer

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited.)
Pootkee Balihari Area

- 1. I/we hereby certify and solemnly affirm that I/ We/am are not related to any employee of B.C.C.L/CIL, Directly or indirectly.
- 2. I agree for all the job testing which may be carried out departmentally on account of quality control. I also agree for the recovery of amount on this head from my/our bills.
- 3. All the jobs are to be carried out as per specification given in the approved estimate /work order.
- 4. General terms and condition of BCCL. For execution of civil engineering Jobs as laid down in W.O./agreement will be followed.
- 5. Tender without to proof of E.M & credentials, not in order are liable for rejection.
- 6. All information furnished by us in respect of fulfilment of eligibility criteria & qualification information of this Tender is complete, correct and true.
- 7. All documents/credentials submitted along with this tender are genuine ,authentic ,true and valid.
- 8. If any information & document submitted is found to be false / incorrect any time department may cancel my tender and action as deemed fit may be taken against us, including termination of the contract, forfeiture of all dues including earnest money and banning /delisting of our firm & all Partners of the firm etc.
- 9. The other documents such as general terms & conditions, general specification & responsibility of the contractors, additional safety measures etc. also can be seen at the office of the Area Civil engineer on any working day which will be applicable to the contract.

Signature of the tender,
Name & address of the tenderer.
Seal/Stamp
our sump

Ciamatuma of the tondon

Bharat Coking Coal Limited(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)

Pootkee Balihari Area

PERFORMA FOR COLLECTING PAYMENT THROUGH ELECTRONIC MODE INCLUDING ELECTONIC FUND TRANSFER (EFT 0 & ELECTRONIC CLEARING SYSTEM (ECS)

(TO BE SUBMITTED IN TRIPLICATE)

1	VENDOR/SUPPLIER/CONTRACTOR/CUSTOMER'S		
	NAME & ADDRESS (WITH TELEPHONE & FAX NO.)		
2	PARTICULAR OF BANK ACCOUNT		
A	BANK NAME		
В	BRANCH NAME (INCLUDING RTGS CODE)		
	ADDRESS		
	TELEPHONE NO.		
С	9-DIGIT CODE NUMBER OF THE BANK & BRANCH (
	Appearing on the MICE cheque issued on the Bank) or 5		
	digit code no. of SBI		
D	ACCOUNT TYPE (SB Account/Current Account or Cash		
	Credit with Code 10/11/13)		
E	LEDGER NO./LEDGER POLIO NO.		
F	ACCOUNT NUMBER (CORE BANKING) & STYLE		
	OF ACCOUNT (As appearing on the cheque BOOK)		
3	DATE OF EFFECT-		
	I hereby declare that the particulars given above are correct and complete. If the Transaction is delayed or		
	not effected at all for resons of incomplete or incorrect information ,Iwould not hold the user institution		
	responsible. I have read the option invitation letter and agree to discharge responsibility excepted of me as a		
	particular under the scheme. Any bank charges leveled by the bank for such e-transfer shall be born by us.		

Date

Singnature of the Customer/ Vendor/Supplier/Contractor

Certified that the particulars furnished above are correct as per our records.

Signature of the Aauthorised Officials From the Bank

PROFORMA FOR AFFIDAVIT TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE TENDERER

Non Judicial Stamp Paper.

AFFIDAVIT

	, Partner/Legal Attorney/ Accredited Representative of M/S
	, solemnly declare that :
1.	We are submitting Tender for the Work against Tender Notice No
	dt
2. 3.	None of the Partners of our firm is relative of employee of (Name of the Company) All information furnished by us in respect of fulfillment of eligibility criteria and qualification information of this Tender is
J.	complete, correct and true.
5.	4. All documents/ credentials submitted alongwith this Tender are genuine, authentic, true and valid. If any information and document submitted is found to be false/ incorrect any time, department may cancel my Tender and action as deemed fit may be taken against us, including termination of the contract, forfeiture of all dues including Earnest Money and banning / delisting of our firm and all partners of the firm etc.
	Signature of the Tenderer
	Dated

Seal of Notary

RATE PART (PART II)

PRICE BID

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)

POOTKEE BALIHARI AREA

Bill of Quantity for the work of -Rep. & Maint. at C Type allotted Dr. R. Dutta C.P.M. P.B.Area of P.B.Area.

SL.	Description of Items	Qty.	Units	Rate	Amount
1	Colour Washing of two coats	260.00	m2	4.86	1,263.60
2	White washing with lime to give an even shade :Old work (two or more coats)	30.00	m2	4.10	123.00
3	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Old work (one or more coats)	322.59	m2	14.90	4,806.59
4	Applying one coat of cement primer of approved brand and manufacture on wall surface - Cement primer.	161.50	m2	17.20	2,777.80
5	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :One or more coats on old work.	134.20	m2	22.85	3,066.47
6	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS: 2202 (Part I) non-decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched commercial 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters:35 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws.	1.66	m2	929.95	1,543.71
7	Kiln seasoned and chemically treated Hollock wood.35 mm thick shutters	1.83	m2	1610.95	2,946.94
8	Providing and fixing fly proof galvanised M.S. wire gauge to windows and clerestory windows using galvanised M.S. wire gauge with average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia. 0.63 mm.With 2nd class teak wood beading 62X19 mm.	3.72	m2	443.80	1,650.93
9	Providing Carpantor	2.00	Each	162.84	325.68
10	Providing Labour	2.00	Each	155.53	311.06
11	Providing and fixing aluminium sliding door bolts ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS: 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with nuts and screws etc. complete 300x16 mm	1.00	Each	158.50	158.50
12	Providing and fixing aluminium handles ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS: 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with necessary screws etc. complete:125 mm	6.00	Each	48.80	292.80
13	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. tower bolt black finish, (Barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete :250x10 mm	4.00	Each	33.90	135.60

Contd.Page/2

Page/2

b	200X10	3.00	each	28.60	85.80
b	Providing and fixing ISI marked oxidised M.S. pressed butt hinges	3.00	eacii	28.00	83.80
	with necessary screws etc. complete.125x65x2.12 mm	6.00		40.55	444.20
	with fielessary screws etc. complete.125x05x2.12 film	6.00	each	18.55	111.30
14					
	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacture of				
	approved make in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle				
	green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge in				
	skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm thick bed of cement	3.97	m2	556.6	2,209.70
	Mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement				
	slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm including pointing in white cement mixed				
	with pigment of matching shade complete.				
15	YYY				
	White glazed fire clay kitchen sink of size 600x450x250 mm	1.00	each	1793.35	1,793.35
16				2700.00	
18	12 mm cement plaster of mix :1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	40.00	m2	67.65	2,706.00
	Point wiring in PVCc conduct with piano type switch wiring for				
	light point/fan point/exhaust fan point /call bell point with 1.5				
	sq. Mm FR PVC insulated copper conduct single core in				
	surface / recessed PVC conduct , with piano type switch,	10.00	nos.	264.00	2,640.00
	phenolic laminated sheet, suitable size M.S. box and earthing				
	the point with 1.5 sq.mm FR PVC insulated copper conductor				
19	single core cable etc as required.				
20	Wiring for 15 Amp. 3 pin	5.00	nos.	101.00	505.00
	S/F light point piano type accessories : S/F metal box of 150				
	mm X 75mm X 60mm deep (nominal size) on surface or in				
	recess with suitable size of phenolic laminated sheet cover in				
	front including providing and fixing 3 pin 5/6 amps socket	5.00	nos	102.00	510.00
	outlet and 5/6 amps piano type switch, connection, painting	3.00	1103	102.00	310.00
	etc required (For light plug to be used in non residential				
	building).				
21					
22	25 mm thick PS flooring (1:2:4)	34.65	m2	141.11	4,889.46
				Total Rs.	35153.29

I/We hereby quote	% above/ below the estimate cost.
In words	(both in words & figures)
Total Amount :-	

Signature of Tenderer